US$1,000,000.00 (One Million United States Dollars) or its Liberian Dollar equivalent, the 

lease may be for a certain term of up to fifty (50) year plus a single optional term of up to 

50 years.  

• Where the Lessee undertakes to improve the land by investing US$1,500,000.00 (One 

Million Five Hundred Thousand United States Dollars) or its Liberian Dollar equivalent, 

the lease may be for a certain term of up to sixty-five years (65) years plus an optional term 

of a maximum duration as the certain term. 

However, there are no guidelines in this provision that allows for property owners or a person